

SECTION XVII

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9463 OF 2010**

Kamal Deo Thakur

... Appellant

VERSUS

Post Master General and ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th May, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"In view of the fact that the appellant appears in person and has expressed his inability to remain present today, the case is adjourned for 24.7.2012.

The Registry is directed to intimate the next date of hearing to the appellant in person.

List the case before the appropriate Bench on 24.07.2012.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel appearing for the respondents may also take instructions, particularly, as to who is the authority to determine the maturity amount, and whether during this period of litigation, the policy has matured and if so, what is the effect thereof."

It is submitted that all the respondents are represented through Mr. D.S.Mahra, Advocate and he has on 8th November, 2012 filed counter affidavit.

Service of the matter is complete.

It is lastly submitted that Appellant in person has sent E-mail to this Registry saying that he is a 76 years of age facing several old age physical infirmities and lumber disease. He has requested that his case may be listed as Item No. 1 in daily list on any Tuesday by fixing a particular date. (Copy of the E-mail is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency Section, Supreme
Court, New Delhi.

Mr. Kamal Deo Thakur,
son of Late Braj Bhushan Thakur
Mohalla-Belbagh, P.S.Bettiah Muffassil
District West Champaran,
Bihar.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR